

Nos. 01-705 & 01-715

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JO ANNE B. BARNHART,
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,
Petitioner,

v.

PEABODY COAL COMPANY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

MICHAEL H. HOLLAND, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BELLAIRE CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
PEABODY COAL COMPANY AND
EASTERN ASSOCIATED COAL CORP.**

JOHN R. WOODRUM
W. GREGORY MOTT
HEENAN, ALTHEN & ROLES LLP
1110 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 887-0800

JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.*
LORANE F. HEBERT
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5810

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
Historical Background	4
The Coal Act	7
Post-Enactment Developments	12
The <i>Dixie Fuel</i> Decision	14
Proceedings Below	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	20
THE COMMISSIONER LACKS AUTHOR- ITY UNDER THE COAL ACT TO MAKE INITIAL ASSIGNMENTS ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 1993	20
A. The Plain Language Of The Coal Act Demonstrates That Congress Intended That The Commissioner “Shall” Make Initial Assignments “Before October 1, 1993”—Not After	21
B. The Statutory Scheme Confirms That	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Congress Meant What It Said In Section 9706(a).....	22
1. The October 1, 1993 Date Has Significance Throughout The Act.....	23
2. Congress Specified How To Handle Beneficiaries Who Were Not Assigned Pursuant To Section 9706(a).....	25
3. Other Provisions Of The Act Confirm That Congress Intended The Process Of Making Initial Assignments To End By October 1, 1993.....	32
4. Congress Gave The Agency Sufficient Time To Do The Job Congress Envisioned.....	37
C. The <i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> Line Of Decisions Does Not Compel A Different Reading Of The Coal Act.....	39
D. The Subsequent Enactment Of A Supplemental Appropriations Measure Does Not Demonstrate That Congress Intended The Commissioner To Make Initial Assignments In Perpetuity, Contrary To The Language Of Section 9706(a).....	44
E. The Commissioner's Construction Of Her Authority To Make Initial Assignments On Or After October 1, 1993 Is Not Entitled To Deference.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	50

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	48
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	21, 22, 35-36, 40
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947).....	21
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 941 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1265 (2002).....	48
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	36
<i>Dixie Fuel Co. v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.</i> , 171 F.3d 1052 (6th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	4, 9
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	49
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935).....	21
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	48
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990)	40
<i>Gray-Bey v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Holland v. Pardee Coal Co.</i> , 269 F.3d 424 (2001), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 01-1366.....	16, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 01-408 (U.S. June 3, 2002).....	27
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	49
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	21-22
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	21
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998)	43
<i>Rock Island, A. & L. R.R. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920)	4
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	28
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	33, 34
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	46, 48
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	45
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 122 S. Ct. 441 (2001)	34
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	40, 41, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	46, 48
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	22, 45
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990)	40, 41, 42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	49
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	48
<i>Statutory Provisions:</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	44
26 U.S.C. §§ 9701 <i>et seq.</i>	1
26 U.S.C. § 9701	37
26 U.S.C. § 9701(b)(1).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 9701(c)(1)	8
26 U.S.C. § 9701(c)(2)(A).....	8, 25
26 U.S.C. § 9701(c)(3)	10
26 U.S.C. § 9701(c)(5)	8
26 U.S.C. § 9701(c)(7)	8
26 U.S.C. § 9702(a)(1)	7
26 U.S.C. § 9702(a)(2)	7, 9
26 U.S.C. § 9702(b).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 9702(b)(1)(B).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 9702(b)(3)(B).....	24
26 U.S.C. § 9702(c)	9
26 U.S.C. § 9703(b)(1).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 9703(f)(1).....	7
<i>Statutory Provisions:</i>	
26 U.S.C. § 9703(f)(2).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 9704(a)	8, 10, 25
26 U.S.C. § 9704(a)(1)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 9704(a)(3)	11, 26
26 U.S.C. § 9704(d)	11, 23, 25, 26
26 U.S.C. § 9704(f)	35
26 U.S.C. § 9704(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 9704(f)(2)	11
26 U.S.C. § 9704(f)(2)(A)	11, 15, 18, 34
26 U.S.C. § 9704(f)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 9704(g)(1)	10
26 U.S.C. § 9704(i)(1)(A)	10
26 U.S.C. § 9704(i)(1)(D)(i)	10
26 U.S.C. § 9705(a)	10
26 U.S.C. § 9705(a)(1)	12
26 U.S.C. § 9705(a)(3)	12
26 U.S.C. § 9705(b)(1)	12
26 U.S.C. § 9705(b)(2)	12, 24, 25, 31
26 U.S.C. § 9706(a)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. §§ 9706(a)(1)-(3)	8, 9
26 U.S.C. § 9706(c)	10, 38
26 U.S.C. § 9706(d)	10, 38
<i>Statutory Provisions:</i>	
26 U.S.C. § 9706(f)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 9706(f)(1)	9
26 U.S.C. § 9706(f)(2)	9
26 U.S.C. § 9706(f)(3)(A)	9
26 U.S.C. § 9706(f)(3)(A)(ii)	32-33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
30 U.S.C. § 932(h)	47
30 U.S.C. § 1232(a)	12, 30
30 U.S.C. § 1232(h)	12
30 U.S.C. § 1232(h)(2)(A)	12
30 U.S.C. § 1232(h)(2)(B)	12
30 U.S.C. § 1232(h)(3)(A)	12
30 U.S.C. § 1232(h)(3)(B)	12
30 U.S.C. § 1232(h)(4)	30
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102- 486, 106 Stat. 2776	<i>passim</i>
§ 19142(a)(2), 106 Stat. 3037	7, 28
§ 9706(a), 106 Stat. 3047	12
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, §6002(e), 104 Stat. 1388	30
Social Security Independence and Program Improvements Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-296, § 108(h)(9)(B), 108 Stat. 1464	13
Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-50, ch. V, 107 Stat. 241	13, 45
<i>Legislative Materials:</i>	
138 Cong. Rec. 20,120 (July 29, 1992)	6-7
138 Cong. Rec. 34,003 (Oct. 8, 1992)	27
138 Cong. Rec. 34,005 (Oct. 8, 1992)	7
138 Cong. Rec. 34,006 (Oct. 8, 1992)	30
138 Cong. Rec. 34,033 (Oct. 8, 1992)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
146 Cong. Rec. S3835 (May 10, 2000).....	8
<i>Agency Management of the Implementation of the Coal Act: Hearing Before the Senate Subcomm. on Oversight of Government Management, Restructuring and the District of Columbia of the Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 105th Cong. 19 (1998).....</i>	47
<i>Coal Industry Retiree Health Benefit Act of 1992: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight of the House Ways and Means Comm., 104th Cong. 23 (1995).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
Coal Miners and Widows Health Protection Act of 2000, S. 2538, 106th Cong. § 3 (2000)	46
<i>Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations for 1994: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Appropriations, 103d Cong. 158 (1993)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Provisions Relating to the Health Benefits of Retired Coal Miners: Hearing Before the House Ways and Means Comm., 103d Cong. 26 (1993)</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
58 Fed. Reg. 50,950 (Sept. 29, 1993)	49
58 Fed. Reg. 52,914 (Oct. 13, 1993)	49
Black’s Law Dictionary 1375 (6th ed. 1990)	22
General Accounting Office, <i>Employee Benefits: Financing Health Benefits of Retired Coal Miners</i> (July 22, 1992)	10
Secretary of Labor’s Advisory Commission on United Mine Workers of America Retiree Health Benefits, <i>Coal Commission Report: A Report to the Secretary of Labor and the American People</i> (1990)	6, 11
14 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 57 (1990)	41
